
Resolution No. 5559-21 Page 1 of 6

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

Section 1.  The City Council of the City of Tualatin hereby adopts the Budget as approved by the Budget
Committee and adjusted by the Council.  The total sum of the budget is $135,205,650 (including $23,984,005 
of unappropriated fund balance and reserves) and is now on file at the City Offices.

Section 2.  The amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021, and for the purposes shown below, 
are hereby appropriated as follows:

GENERAL FUND

City Council 135,220$               
Administration 1,615,840$            
Finance 1,273,835$            
Municipal Court 440,470$               
Legal 375,875$               
Information Systems 1,630,820$            
Community Development 1,157,990$            
Engineering 905,850$               
Police 8,628,350$            
Maintenance Services 2,156,950$            
Parks Maintenance 1,759,885$            
Parks and Recreation 1,826,395$            
Library 2,415,640$            
Non-Departmental 1,537,195$            
Contingency 3,799,350$            
Total GENERAL FUND Appropriations 29,659,665$     
Reserves 1,622,050$            
Unappropriated 5,599,170$            

Total GENERAL FUND 36,880,885$     

BUILDING FUND

Personal Services 1,026,800$            
Material & Services 91,250$                 
Capital Outlay -$                          
Transfers 495,330$               
Contingency 231,415$               
Total BUILDING FUND Appropriations 1,844,795$      
Reserves 664,285$               

Total BUILDING FUND 2,509,080$      

RESOLUTION NO. 5559-21

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF TUALATIN’S BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
COMMENCING JULY 1, 2021, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS, LEVYING AD VALOREM TAXES, AND 
CATEGORIZING THE LEVIES



Resolution No. 5559-21 Page 2 of 6

WATER OPERATING FUND

Personal Services 915,695$               
Material & Services 3,671,140$            
Capital Outlay 1,843,000$            
Transfers 1,947,920$            
Contingency 1,266,100$            
Total WATER OPERATING FUND Appropriations 9,643,855$      
Reserves 4,303,875$            

Total WATER OPERATING FUND 13,947,730$     

SEWER OPERATING FUND

Personal Services 524,215$               
Material & Services 7,546,510$            
Capital Outlay 450,000$               
Transfers 1,341,205$            
Contingency 1,479,475$            
Total SEWER OPERATING FUND Appropriations 11,341,405$     
Reserves 949,380$               

Total SEWER OPERATING FUND 12,290,785$     

STORMWATER OPERATING FUND

Material & Services 1,619,340$            
Capital Outlay 930,000$               
Transfers 1,023,540$            
Contingency 538,900$               
Total STORMWATER FUND Appropriations 4,111,780$      
Reserves 4,960,650$            

Total STORMWATER OPERATING FUND 9,072,430$      

ROAD UTILITY FEE FUND

Material & Services 1,862,245$            
Transfers 443,535$               
Contingency 341,755$               
Total ROAD UTILITY FEE FUND Appropriations 2,647,535$      
Reserves 285,110$               

Total ROAD UTILITY FEE FUND 2,932,645$      



Resolution No. 5559-21 Page 3 of 6

ROAD OPERATING FUND

Personal Services 667,095$               
Material & Services 1,064,635$            
Capital Outlay 951,500$               
Transfers 1,316,120$            
Contingency 600,830$               
Total ROAD OPERATING FUND Appropriations 4,600,180$      
Reserves 2,172,820$            

Total ROAD OPERATING FUND 6,773,000$      

CORE AREA PARKING DISTRICT FUND

Material & Services 26,400$                 
Capital Outlay -$                          
Transfers 27,190$                 
Contingency 8,035$                   
Total CORE AREA PARKING DISTRICT FUND Appropriations 61,625$           
Reserves 215,675$               

Total CORE AREA PARKING DISTRICT FUND 277,300$         

TUALATIN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY SCHOLARSHIP FUND

Material & Services -$                          
Total TUALATIN SCHOLARSHIP FUND Appropriations -$                     
Reserves 50,430$                 

Total TUALATIN SCHOLARSHIP FUND 50,430$           

PARKS UTILITY FUND

Material & Services 9,600$                   
Capital Outlay 100,000$               
Transfers 29,360$                 
Contingency 539,480$               
Total PARKS UTILITY FUND 678,440$         

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND

Debt Service 2,984,000$            
Total GO BOND DEBT FUND Appropriations 2,984,000$      
Reserves 75,000$                 

Total GO BOND DEBT FUND 3,059,000$      



Resolution No. 5559-21 Page 4 of 6

ENTERPRISE BOND FUND

Material & Services 495$                      
Debt Service 991,175$               
Total ENTERPRISE BOND FUND Appropriations 991,670$         
Reserves 522,580$               

Total ENTERPRISE BOND FUND 1,514,250$      

WATER DEVELOPMENT FUND

Capital Outlay -$                          
Transfers 291,320$               
Contingency 1,290,130$            
Total WATER DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,581,450$      

SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND

Material & Services 576,000$               
Capital Outlay 303,000$               
Transfers 57,070$                 
Contingency 3,608,010$            
Total SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND 4,544,080$      

STORMWATER DEVELOPMENT FUND

Capital Outlay 100,000$               
Transfers 15,610$                 
Contingency 429,850$               
Total STORMWATER DEVELOPMENT FUND 545,460$         

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

Material & Services 5,000$                   
Capital Outlay 1,009,820$            
Transfers 77,050$                 
Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Appropriations 1,091,870$      
Reserves 1,494,980$            

Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 2,586,850$      



Resolution No. 5559-21 Page 5 of 6

TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND

Material & Services 10,000$                 
Capital Outlay 5,387,520$            
Transfers 358,460$               
Contingency 809,410$               
Total TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND Appropriations 6,565,390$      
Reserves 9,144,820$            

Total TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND 15,710,210$     

TUALATIN CITY SERVICES BUILDING FUND

Capital Outlay 200,000$               
Total TUALATIN SERVICE CENTER FUND 200,000$         

VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND

Capital Outlay -$                          
Total VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND Appropriations -$                     
Reserves 1,068,000$            

Total VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND 1,068,000$      

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT TAX FUND

Capital Outlay 816,640$               
Transfers 54,350$                 
Contingency 11,923,100$          
Total TRANSPORTATION DEVELOP TAX FUND 12,794,090$     

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND

Material & Services 3,000,000$            
Contingency 3,189,535$            
Total AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND 6,189,535$      

TOTAL APPROPRIATED - ALL FUNDS 111,221,645$   
TOTAL RESERVES 18,384,835$     
TOTAL UNAPPROPRIATED - ALL FUNDS 5,599,170$      
TOTAL BUDGET 135,205,650$   



Resolution No. 5559-21 Page 6 of 6

Section 3.  The City Council of the City of Tualatin hereby imposes the taxes provided for in the

General Government Limitation Excluded from Limitation
General Fund…$2.2665/$1,000 Debt Service Fund…$3,096,850

Section 4.  The Finance Director shall certify to the County Assessors of Washington County 
and Clackamas County, Oregon, the tax levy made by this resolution; and file with the County Clerks
a true copy of the Budget as finally adopted.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of June, 2021.

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON

Mayor

   APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

BY ____________________________
              City Attorney            City Recorder

adopted budget at the rate of $2.2665 per $1,000 assessed value for operations and in the amount of 
$3,096,850 for bonds; and that these taxes are hereby imposed and categorized for tax year 2021-22 upon 
the assessed value of all taxable property within the district.

BY_________________________

BY_________________________


	FY21

